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PREFACE.

The following brief compilation has been made at the request of

some of the descendants of Joseph Dart of Stratford, desiring in

convenient form such particulars as might readily be collected. The

name seems not to be a common one either in the ^'old country"

or in the United States, and as in the case of most early New

England families, the descendants are to be found scattered through

many of the states and territories of the Union. We are indebted

to M. L. Roberts of New Haven, Conn., and Mrs. M. M. Judd of

Kanab, Kansas, for assistance in collecting material for the following

pages. W. C. SHARPE.
Seymour, Conn., March, 1888.





DART aENEALOGY.

DART.
The name is variously spelled Dart, Darte and Dort, but the first is

the generally accepted form, the second appearing only in old English

records and the third in the Dutch or German form. In the visitation

of the County of Surrey, England, made in 1620, the name is spelled

Darte. John Wallis aPs Darte of Barstable m. Joane, dau. of Eob.

Courtney of Molland in Devon. His son, Lewis Wallis aPs Darte, of

Meve, m. Eliz., dau. of Thos. Eoscarrock. Children:

John, Charles, Jane, m. John Tremayne ; Phillip, of Bohemia,

had three sons ; Lewis, bap. Dec, 1597.

The earliest mention we find in New England records is at New
London. From there members of the family seem to have gone to

Bolton, Middletown, Chatham, Hebron, Windham and Stratford,

Conn., and to Gilsum and Surry, New Hampshire. At the latter place

there were several families who held prominent positions in the com-

munity and whose name is commemorated in the local geographic titles.

EiCHARP Dart, 1st, of New London, ra. in 1644, Bethia .

He died Sept. 24, 1724, aged 89. Children :

Dinah, b. Jan. 13, 1665.

Daniel, b. May, 3, 1666, m. Elizabeth Douglass.

Eichard, b. May 7, 1667.

Eoger, b. Nov. 22, 1670.

Ebenezer, b. Feb. 18, 1673.

Ann, b. Feb. 14, 1675 ; m. John Morgan in August, 1699.

Bethia, b. July 30, 1677.

Elizabeth, b. Dec. 15, 1679.

Sarah, b. June 10, 1681.

Mary, b. in 1685.

Daniel Dart, 1st, of New London, eldest son of Eichard, m. Aug.

4, 1686, Elizabeth, eldest daughter of Wm. Douglas, 2d, and removed

to Bolton about 1716. Children

:

Thomas, b. July 8, 1687.

Elizabeth, b. Oct. 14, 1689; m. John Hazen of Norwich, May 31, 1726
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Daniel, b. Aug. 31, 1691.

Jolin, b. Dec. 2, 1693.

Maria, b. Nov. 13, 1695.

Ebenezer, b. May 16, 1698.

Abiah, b. Dec. 2, 1701.

Lidia, b. Nov. 4, 1703.

Samuel, b. Dec. 12, 1705.

Jabez, b. Mar. 12, 1708; m. June 16, 1740, Batlisheba White, b

Dec. 2, 1720. He died Feb. 1, 1806.

Kuth, b. Aug. 26, 1711; m. Joel White, Jan. 22, 1736. She

died Aug. 29, 1760.

EiCHAKD Dart, 2d. of New London, son of Eichard, 1st, m. Eliza

Strickland June 22, 1699. Child:

Peter, b. Apr. 9. 1709.

Ebenezer Dart of New London, 4th son of Richard, 1st, m.

Mary . Children :

John, b. Oct. 11, 1707.

Bethia, b. Dec. 12, 1709.

Mary, b. Aug. 19, 1711.

Roger Dart of New London, m. July 24, 1717, Prudence

Beckwith. Children

:

Lucy, b. May 10, 1722.

Ann, b. May 31, 1724.

Roger, b. July 14, 1726.

Richard, b. Dec. 20, 1728.

William, b. Dec. 12, 1730.

Prudence, b. Dec. 5, 1732.

Hannah, b. July 25, 1735.

Margaret, b. Mar. 1 , 1737.

Solomon, b. Apr. 10, 1739.

Solomon Dart was appointed Ensign of the flftli company or trainband in tbe

town of New London, in May, 1773.—Colonial Records of Conn., vol. 14.

Daniel Dart, 2d, son of Daniel and Elizabeth of New London

and Bolton, was a land owner of Gilsum, New Hampshire. The

History of Gilsum gives account of his children as follows:

1Joshua, m. Deborah .

Ch.—Lucretia, Pamela, Daniel.

^Nathaniel, m. Sept. 1766, Deborah .

Cb.—Avis, Eunice, Deborab.
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^Eliphalet, b. Feb. 20, 1741, d. in Surrey, Nov. 9. 1821.

'*LucY, m. Joseph Spencer of Surrey.

Eliphalet Dart, son of Daniel, 2d, m. May 15, 1764, Anna

Field of Nortbfield, Mass. Lived in Surrey, Ct. Children :

lEli, b. June 19, 1765; d. July 4, 1838.

Ch—Asahel, Eliphalet, John, Ellhu, Joanna, Thankful, Azubah, Mima, Obed,

2John b. Feb. 14, 1767. Removed from Surrey to Bainbridge,

Pa., in 1820 ; d. July 11, 1848; had 12 children.

^Ozemar, b. Oct. 10, 1768; d. Oct. 17, 1768.

^Ann, b. in Surry Sept. 17, 1769; d. Sept. 18, 1812.

^Cynthia, b. Feb. 11, 1772; m. Jonas Munroe.

'^Silas, b. Oct. 27, 1774.

'Obed, b. Mar. 7, 1777.

^Asahel, b. April 28, 1779 ; d. July 3, 1785.

^Achsah, b. Nov. 10, 1781; m. David Allen.

Timothy Dort, probably cousin of Eliphalet, b. in Conn., Nov.

15, 1759; m. Margaret Taylor of Bolton, b. Nov. 22, 1756 ; d. June 27,

1814. Lived in Surry, N. H., was a blacksmith and farmer. Children:

Margaret, b. Aug. 22, 1775.

Titus, b. Jan. 6, 1777 ; m. Charlotte Clark.

Lavina, b. Jan. 26, 1780 ; m. Simon Beckwith.

Irena, b. Feb. 19, 1782, d. July 7, 1784.

Orena, b. Aug. 25, 1786 ; m. Elijah Mansfield.

Levi, b. Dec. 3, 1790 ; in. Mitty Hatch and removed to Illinois.

Cliloe, b. Julv 8, 1794.

Timothy, b. Nov. 6, 1797; was a blacksmith and farmer, m. 1st,

Oct. 15, 1817, Louisa Thurston: 2d, Feb., 1836, Julia Hil-

dreth : was a captain of militia at Surry. Removed to Butler,

111., in 1854, and died Nov. 24, 1860.

Thomas Dart, of Surry, N. H., probably cousin of Eliphalet, b. iu

Conn. 1719, m. Sarah Belden ; d. Apr. 9, 1792. Children :

Ebenezer, m. Darkis Olcott.

Thomas, m. Sarah Wilcox, removed to New Keene, N. Y.

Jesse, b. in Bolton, Conn., 1756, m. 1st, Jane McCurdy, d. July

10, 1825; 2d, Mrs. Abigail Clisby, d. Nov. 10, 1862. Had ten

children.

Roger, m. 1769, Elizabeth Newton of Surry.
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Thomas Dart of Claremont, N. H., b. Jan. 25, 1818 ; m. Abigail

Peirce of Springfield, b. May 5, 1821. Children :

Emily F., b. June 30, 1843.

Edis F., b. Mar. 21, 1845, m. Maliole Apark.

Stella A., b. Feb. 3, 1847, m. Alonzo Whitney.

Georgiana M., b. May 21, 1847, m. Edward J. Fifield.

Ellen A., b., June 21, 1851, m. Walter H. Ainsworth.

Julia A., b. Nov. 6, 1853, m. Geo. B. Baker.

Addie E., b. Sept. 5, 1856, m. Levi W. Bartlett.

Hattie S., b. June 25, 1859 ; d. Aug. 28, 1859.

Charles W., b. Oct. 22, 1860.

William P., b. Nov. 29, 1863.

Jane Dort, b. in England in 1618.

Ambrose Dart of Boston, m. 24 June, 1653, Ann, dau. of

William Addis of Gloucester, had William, b. 1 Jan. 1655.

Simon Dart of Boston, Mass., b. Dec. 10, 1727.

Simeon Da.rt of Boston, perhaps the same as the above, m. Isabella

Downing.

John Hazen m. Elizabeth, dau. of Danl. and Eliz. (Douglass)

Dart, May 31, 1726.

Joseph Dart of Manchester Conn., had a daughter Anna, m.

Joseph Lyman, Jr., Apr. 12, 1804. She died July 28, 1842.

Jeremiah Dart emigrated from Connecticut to Delaware co.,

N. Y., when it was almost an unbroken wilderness. He had a son

David M. Dart, whose son

J. M. Dart, M. D., was a practicing physician in Salt Lake city

in 1886.

Jeremiah Dart, m. Kebecca Dart, both of New York city.

ASHBEL Dart, M. D., graduated at Yale College in 1818, d. in

1844.

Joseph Warren Dart, graduated at Yale in 1875.

Miss Ida L. Dart, of Milford., Ct., m. Frederick W. Wilcoxson

of Stratford, Sept. 11, 1883.
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Descendants of Joseph Dart of Stratford.

Joseph Dart, 1st, of Stratford. Children

:

Joseph, 2d, m. Hannah Beardsley of Huntington.

Benjamin, was in the war of 1812, said to have been 30 years in

the U. S. army, afterward went West and married a Dutch

woman and had twelve children who went by the name of Don.

He returned to Stratford and visited John Dart in 1847 or 1848.

Visited at Peru, Tnd., about 1855 j went to Lexington, Ky.,

and d. there about 1860. His youngest son was named Daniel.

William, of whom presently.

Anna, m. Joseph Lyman, b. Aug. 13, 1774; d. July 28, 1842.

She died June 3, 1855.

Enrietta, m, — Poor, near Meadville, Pa., in 1816.

Eunice.

Levi, m. Nancy M. Sharpe, dau. of Jesse Sharpe.

William Dakt, sailor and fisherman, son of Joseph, Sr., m.

Lydia Ann Sharpe, lived in Stratford, Ct. She died in 1817. Children

:

William, 2d, was a merchant in New York city in 1832 and had

two or three children.

(The Monroe town records show that Wm. Dart of Huntington m. Molly B. Sharpe

of Monroe, July 6, 1826.

Levi, m. his cousin, Maria Sharpe.

John, b. Nov. 11, 1809, m. Lucy Ann Eoberts.

Lucius, was a sailor, was drowned in sight of his home near

Bridgeport in 1845 or 1846. His widow married again and

went to Massachusetts. He had two sons.

Nancy Maria, b. in Stratford, Nov. 14, 1814, m. James Spence, of

Tully, N. Y.

George, b. in Stratford, d. aged 12 years.

Levi Dart, son of Joseph, 1st, m. Maria Nancy, daughter of

Jesse Sharpe. Children

:

George Levi, b. 1814, now living at Peru, Ind.
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Mary, b. 1818, m. Josepli Meyers, northern Mo.

Eliza, b. 1822, m. Wm. Steele of Las Vegas, Kew Mexico.

Sarah, b. 1824, m. A. W. Smith, who died in 1880, left three

children.

Nancy Maria Dart, dau. of Wm. and Lydia, m. James Spence

in McLean, K Y., 1838. He was born in Tully, N. Y., Nov. 12,

1810. She died at McLean, N. Y., Feb. 21, 1850. He died at Lincoln

Center, Kansas, Aug. 4, 1873. They had ten children. Four died young-

Jane Ann, b. 1839, m. Clark, lives in Groton City?

Tompkins Co., N. Y.

Mary E., b. 1841, ra. Harrison, lives in Sylvan Grove, Kan.

Eobert E., b. 1847, lives in Oxford, N. Y.

George L., b. 1853, lives in Parkersburg, Va.

William, drowned at Lincoln Center, Kan., aged 19.

Sarah M., b. 1855, m. Share of Marcellus, N. Y.

John Dart, son of Wm. and Lydia, b. Nov. 11, 1809, ra. Nov. 24,

1831, Lucy Ann Roberts, dau. of Julius and Polly Ann Roberts of

Monroe, b. Nov. 7, 1814. He was a blacksmith by trade, removed to

Groton City, N. Y., and kept a store until the fall of 1842 5 then

returned to Bridgeport, bought a house of a Mr. Bruce near Stratford,

where he lived seven years, sold out to a Mr. Gilbert April 14, 1849,

and went West to join the Mormons; stopped a year at Council Bluffs,

and in 1850 again took up his journey AYest. His wife and two

children died with the cholera, his wife July 6, 1850, near Fort

Laramie. He arrived at Salt Lake in the fall, moved to Parowan,

Iron Co., Utak, where he stayed three years. He then went to

California, where he remained until 1860, then went to Kansas and

married Amanda Cogswell, living and keeping a store at Lincoln

Center, Lincoln County, where he died Dec. 1, 1877, aged 67 years.
^

Children of John and Lucy Ann Dart:

iPhebe Maria, b. Nov. 19, 1832
2Lucy Edna, b. Nov. 16, 1834 ; d. aged 2 years.

^Harriet Paulina, b. Mar. 17, 1836; d. June 30, 1850, in crossing

the plains.

^Mary Minerva, b. Mar. 31, 1838.

^John Henry, b. Feb. 14, 1840; has travelled the length and

breadth of the Pacific Slope.

^George William, b. Mar. 9, 1842; d. June 1850.
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"^James Benjamm, b. Feb. 18, 1844 j killed by the rebels in 1862.

^Esther Rosetta, b. Feb. 7, 1846.

^Josephine Amanda, b. June 1, 1849 5 m. George Green of Lincoln

Center, Kan. Children: Julia Elizabeth, b. Oct. 18, 18— , and

Isabella.

Children of John and Amanda Phelps Dart:

i^Abraham Lincoln, b. Oct. 25, 1864, d. Nov. 15, 1864.

i^William Sherman, b. Mar. 31, 1866, d. Mar. 10, 1868.

i^Lydia Ann, b. Jan. 9, 1869.

i^Ida Sarah, b. Nov. 6, 1870.

1^Jessie, b. 23, 1874.

i^Albert C, b. Jan. 20, 1877, d. Nov. 4, 1886.

Mrs. Amanda Dart married again and still lives in Lincoln Center,

Lincoln county, Kansas, on the quarter section (160 acres) of land

secured by Mr. Dart under the homestead act, at Shady Bend.

GILLESPIE—PHELPS.
Phebe M. Dart, dau. of John and Lucy, m. Robert H. Gillespie

of Parowan, Utah, where they had two children. They went to Cali-

fornia, afterward to Filmore, and he was killed by the Indians while

carrying dispatches in the time of the Indian trouble. Children

:

Mary Elizabeth, b. June 11, 1852, in Parowan, Utah.

Rosella Gibbon, b. Aug., 1860, in Santa Clara, Utah.

Robert H., Franklin D., Francis W.
Mrs. Gillespie married, 2d, Phelps. Children:

George, Lucy Ann, Harriet, Grey M.
She married 3d, Brandon, and still lives in Arco, Idaho.

STEVENS—CASE.
Esther Rosella Dart, dau. of John and Lucy, m. 1st,

Stevens. Had one child.

Alice, b. Feb. 21, 1861, in Texas.

Married 2d, Nov. 13, 1865, Wm. Case of Kansas, b. Sept. 13, 1846.

Thep now live in Kanab, Utah. Children :

Warren S., b. Sept. 10, 1846.

Lilly M., b. Dec. 28, 1868. f • rkf. n tt
Frances M., b. Jan. 4, 1872. ^ ^^ ^"^^^^ C^'' ^'^"•

Wm. J., b. July 22, 1873.
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Charles Lee, b. Feb. 22, 1877, in Ford Co., Kan.

Julius R., b. Aug. 19, 1879, in PMUips Co., Kan.

JUDD.

Mary M. Da.RT, dau. of John and Lucy, m. Zadoc K. Judd of

Johnstown, Upper Canada, b. Oct. 15, 1828. His father, Asa Judd,

joined the Mormons in Missouri in 1837, went with them to Nauvoo,

111., in 1839; died in Warsaw, 111., in 1840. Z. K. Judd learned the

trade of tailoring, in 1846 enlisted in the U. S. A., served with the

Mormon Battalion in the Mexican war, went to Utah in 1848, lived in

Salt Lake City until 1850, went to Parawan, Iron county, Utah, m.

Mary M. Dart Nov. 14, 1852, in March, 1856, moved to Santa Clara,

in 1864 moved to Eagle Valley, in 1871 moved to Kanab, Kane

county. At Kanab he took up a quarter section of land and got four

city lots, planting orchards and vineyards. Was ordained a Mormon
priest and acted as bishop of Santa Clara for seven years. His oldest

son, Zadoc K. Judd, Jr., is a preacher of the "Church of the Latter

Day Saints," leaving his home for that purpose in September, 1881,

and three other sons are in the same occupation.

Children of Zadoc K. and Mary M. Judd:

Lucinda A., b. Oct. 18, 1853, m. C. H. Oliphant, has 9 children.

Zadoc Knap, Jr., b. Nov. 25, 1855, lives at Parawan, Iron Co.,

Utah; m. Ada M. Hannell,—Ch. Daniel K. and Wm. M.

Harriett P., b. Jan. 14, 1858, died aged 9 months.

Lois S., b. July 24, 1859, died aged 4 years.

Henry Eliot, b. Dec. 16, 1861, at Santa Clara.

Ezra Aner, b. April 3, 1864, d. aged 1 year.

Esther Arcana, b. April 9, 1866, at Eagleville, m. John Ford.

Asa Walter, b. Aug. 28, 1868, at Eagleville.

Samuel Ami, b. Aug. 14, 1870, at Eagleville.

James Arthur, b. Jan. 30, 1873, at Kanab; d. aged 4 years.

Wm. Leonard, b. May 2, 1874, d. aged 2 years.

Mary Gertrude, b. June 22, 1876, at Kanab.

Arza Orange, b. June 18, 1880, d. aged 9 months.

John S., b. Dec. 17, 1881, d. aged 5 months.
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Joseph Dart, 2d, son of Joseph 1st, lived on Long Hill, Hunting-

ton, m. Hannah Beardsley of Huntington, dau. of Zephaniah Beardsley.

Children

:

Levi, b. 1814, m. Nancy M. Sharpe.

Charles.

William, m. Lydia, dau. of Jesse Sharpe.

Joseph Nichols, m. a Miss Wheeler of Easton and lived in Strat-

ford, had a son Nicholas, who lives in Stratford.

Maria, m. Levi Slye of Huntington.
Ch:—Anson, Edward, Julia, Nancy, Levi, Joanna, Mary.

Myra, lives in Oxford.

Ann, lives in Orange.

La Fayette.

Eunice.

Henrietta.

Levi Dart, son of William and Lydia, m. his consin, Maria

Sharpe, died at sea. Children :

Lydia, b. 1832, m. Palmer.

Mary Jane, b. 1834.

Nancy Maria, b. Apr. 18, 183G.

Levi, 3d, b. 1838.

Charles F., b. 1840.

Sarah, b. 1849.

SPENCE—HAREISON.
Mary E. Spence, daughter ofJames and Nancy M. (Dart) Spence,

(see page 10), of McLean co., N. Y., m. Harrison, of Sylvan

Grove, Kansas. Children :

Wm. H., b. in Newark, N. J., Oct. 4, 1863.

Fred. R., b. June 16, 1865, in Bridgeport, Ct.

Jennie M., b, Oct. 18, 1866, in Newark, N. J.

Gilbert F., b. Feb. 14, 1871, in Newark, N. J.

Bertha A., b. Aug. 14, 1878, in Kansas.

Royal T., b. Sept. 9, 1882, in Kansas.
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Ebenezer Dart resided in Middle Haddam, until 1767 a part of

Middletown, was one of the constituent members of the church there in

1740. He married Kuth Loomis. Children: (recorded in Middletown.)

Joseph, b. Aug. 1, 1737.

Ubenezer,
AMa, ' fb. Nov. 8, 1739.

Joseph Dart, b. Aug. 1, 1737, and Abigail Brainerd, dau. of Jabez

and Hannah (Clark) Brainerd, b. June 13, 1741, were married July 1,

1762. He was a commissary during the Revolutionary War. He lived

on the homestead of his father in Middle Haddam, Conn. Died May 5,

1791, aged 53. Children

:

Cyrus, b. June 11, 1764 ; bap. July 8, 1764, married and lived in

Middle Haddam. His son Ariel m. Anne Newton, May 5, 1813.

Hannah, b. Dec. 6, 1765; bap. Feb. 2, 1766. Hannah Dart

married Ansel Brainerd Aug. 28, 1791.

Drusilla, b. April 23, 1768, bap. June 9, 1768, m. Jesse Hurd,

April 24, 1788.

Joseph, b. Sept. 1, 1770; bap. Oct. 23, 1770.

Clarrissa, b. Aug. 13, 1772; bap. Aug. 16, 1772; m. Josiah

Brainerd, Jr., July 24, 1796.

Florilla, bap. June 10, 1781.

Joseph Dart, Jr., b. Sept. 1, 1770, and Sarah Hurd, daughter

of Jacob and Thankful (Huribut) Hurd, b. March 1, 1773, were mar-

ried Dec. 6, 1792, according to the church record. The town record

says
: Nov. 5, 1792. He was a farmer in Middle Haddam, and for

many years a Justice of the Peace. He died Nov. 6, 1862. Children:

Ashhel, b. July 15, 1793, graduated at Yale in 1816, received the

degree of M. D. in 1818, died in Ohio, in November, in 1844,

aged 51 years.

Russell, b. June 12, 1795.

Maria, b. March 27, 1797 ; m. Joel Jones.

Joseph, b. April 30, 1799.

Norman, b. Nov. 6, 1801.
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Eliza, b. Feb. 2, 1804 ; m. Titus Whitiuore.

Clarissa, b. April 21, 1806; in. William 0. White.

Sarah Doicd, b. July 21, 1808 ; m. Chester Humphrey.

Sophia Amelia, b. Dec. 28, 1810 ; m. Alonzo Brackett.

Laura Ann, b. Kov. 30, 1812 ; m. Dr. Ira Hutchinson.

Harriet Neicell, b. March 19, 1815 ; m. Chester N. Case.

Vienna, b. April 4, 1817 ; m. Merrill E. Mack.

Prudence, b. March 2, 1810; m. William Ovington.

14

—

Erastus, b. April 5, 1821, resides unmarried in Buffalo, N. Y.

MAKEIAGES.
From the church records of Middle Eaddam, Conn.

May 30, 1745, Thomas Dart and Sarah Belden.

June 3, 1756, Jeremiah Bradford and Rebecca Dart.

April 24, 1788, Jesse Hurd and Drnsilla Dart.

Aug. 28, 1791, Ansel Brainerd and Hannah Dart.

Dec. 6, 1792, Joseph Dart and Sarah Hurd.

July 24, 1796, Josiah Brainerd, Jr. and Clarissa Dart.

May 5, 1813, Ariel Dart and Anne Newton.

Sept. 13, 1815, Joel Jones of Middletown and Maria Dart.

May 22, 1827, Deacon Ezra Brainerd of Haddam and Mrs. Lucretia

Dart of Saybrook.

July 22, 1828, Titus Whitraore and Eliza Dart.

George Dart of oS'ew Milford, m. Eunice Prout July 17, 1783.

Children

:

George, b. Dec. 2, 1784.
'

Abijah, b. May 22, 1786.

Elijah, b. Feb. 1, 1788.

John Dart of New Milford, had a Idacksmith shop at the north end

of the green about 1780.

Elizabeth, daughter of Samuel Dart of Bolton, mentioned in Colo-

nial Records of Connecticut, vol. 14, p. 30, May, 1768.



16 DART GENEALOGY.

OLIPHANT.
Charles H. Oliphant was born ^N^ov. 15, 1825, in Canandagua,

Ontario co., N. Y., m. 1st, Agnes Britton, liad seven children; 2d,

Solina Augusta Dollinger, had two children ; 3d, Lucinda A. Judd,

dan. of Zadoc K. and Marj M. (Dart) Judd. Mr. Oliphant is a carpen-

ter, a horticulturist, and a bee farmer, has a home in Kanab, Utah.

Children :

May, b. Apr. 6, 1871.

Sabina A., b. Feb. 10, 1873.

Ernest M., b. April 11, 1875.

John, b. April 17, 1877.

Zadoc Kalph, b. Jan. 3, 1879.

Lucinda, b. June 24, 1880.

Grace, b. June 15, 1882.

JOY—LOWERY.
Alice Stephens, dau. of Esther Rosella (Dart) Stephens, (see page

11), m. Oct. 9, 1873, Francis M. Joy. He was a soldier in the late

war, a fanner, and received a pension from the government. He died

in October, 1873, aged 28, leaving one child :

Marian Grey, b. Nov. 15, 1874.

She m. 2d, July 27, 1876, David Lowery, blacksmith, and is now
living at Kanab, Utah. Children :

John H., b. Oct. 14, 1877.

Nano R., b. Aug. 8, 1879.

GiRLEY Dart, of French Corrall, Nevada county, Cal., b. in York

State about 1824, m. Ruth Clive. Children :

Alanson Girley, b. 1850.

Samuel Alonzo, b. Oct. 14, 1856, m. Ina G. , Oct. 20,

1874 ; d. Oct. 20, 1876.

Child—Mary Lewella Gertrude, b. Aug. 13, 1870.

Uljsses Simpson Grant, b. Apr. -, 1861.
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